or acquired over time, dating as far back as 1896. To minimize the risk of estimation uncertainty
associated with determining remediation costs that far in the past, the liabilities have been
measured as at the date the standard was adopted. The Authority’s buildings have estimated useful
lives between 5 – 50 years. Many of the Authority’s buildings are still in productive use despite
being past their estimated useful lives for accounting purposes. For these buildings, when the timing
of future remediation and associated costs are known, the ARO liability will be adjusted accordingly
by escalating and discounting the future cost of approved remediation projects.

24

VANCOUVER ISLAND HEALTH AUTHORITY
Notes to Financial Statements
(Financial statements and tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Year ended March 31, 2023

2. Adoption of new accounting standard (continued):

In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the Authority reflected the following
adjustments as at and for the year ended April 1, 2022 as follows:

As previously
stated Adjustment As restated

Statement of financial position:
Asset retirement obligations $  - $   42,749 $   42,749
Tangible capital assets 1,474,562 2,680 1,477,242
Accumulated deficit $   (57,062) $   (40,069) $   (97,131)

Statement of operations and accumulated
deficit:

Corporate $   240,838 $   235 $   241,073
Annual deficit (54) (235) (289)
Accumulated deficit, beginning

of year (57,008) (39,834) (96,842)
Accumulated deficit, end of

year $   (57,062) $   (40,069) $   (97,131)

Statement of changes in net debt:
Annual deficit $   (54) $ (235) $   (289)
Amortization of tangible capital

assets   103,012   173   103,185
Decrease in net debt 5,979 (62) 5,917
Net debt, beginning of year (1,599,972) (42,687) (1,642,659)
Net debt, end of year $   (1,593,993) $   (42,749) $   (1,636,742)

Note 13. Tangible capital assets:
Opening cost – buildings $   1,826,516 $   42,811 $   1,869,327
Closing cost – buildings 1,859,674 42,811 1,902,485
Opening accumulated

amortization – buildings 784,058 39,958 824,016
Amortization – buildings 49,072 173 49,245
Closing accumulated

amortization - buildings 833,130 40,131 873,261
Net book value – buildings $   1,026,544 $   2,680 $   1,029,224

25

VANCOUVER ISLAND HEALTH AUTHORITY
Notes to Financial Statements
(Financial statements and tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Year ended March 31, 2023

3. Cash and cash equivalents:

2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents $ 213,180 $ 346,961

Less amounts restricted for:
Capital purposes (217,518) (220,510)
P3 projects (35,999) (33,073)
Future operating purposes (2,402) (7,439)
Research and designated purposes (2,302) (2,988)
Replacement reserves (22) (20)
Patient comfort funds (505) (483)

Amounts internally restricted (1,499) (1,476)

Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents $ (47,067) $   80,972